## OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE, SOUTH DISTRICT, SAKET COURT COMPLEX, NEW DELHI

## ORDER

Pursuant to the Transfer & Posting order no. 50/D3/Gaz.IA/DHC/2023 dated 14.12.2023 issued by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi and in partial modification of the duty roster of Winter Vacations of South District issued vide no. Judl-II/F.31/South/Saket/2023/36310-36386 dated 14.12.2023, it is hereby ordered that **Ms. Manisha Khurna Kakkar, ASJ (FTC)-01, South District** will perform duty on 30.12.2023 (Saturday) in place of Ms. Sheetal Chaudhary Pradhan, the then ASJ (FTSC) (POCSO), South, for disposal of urgent Criminal & Special Act Cases.

Rest of the terms and conditions of the order shall temain same.

(MADHU JAIN)

Principal District & Sessions Judge, South District, Saket Courts Complex, New Delhi

এন০০৭-এন০৫৭ No. Judl.II/F.31/South/Saket/2021/ Nev

New Delhi, Dated:

## Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to: -

- 1 The Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi
- 2 The Principal District & Sessions Judge (H.Q.), Delhi, Tis Hazari Court, Delhi.
- 3 The Principal District & Sessions Judge, North West, South East, South West, East, Shahdara, New Delhi, North, West, North East Districts.
- 4 The Officer In-charge, Administration Branch, South District.
- 5 The Officer In-charge, Bail & Filing Section, South District.
- 6 The Officer In-charge, Pool Car Section, Saket Courts Complex with request to provide pool car facility to such of the above-mentioned Judicial Officers as are availing the same.
- 7 The Chief Public Prosecutor, South District, Saket Court, New Delhi.
- 8 The AO (Judl.)/In-charge of all the Branches, South District, Saket Courts.
- 9 The Secretary Bar Associations of all the District Courts of Delhi & New Delhi.
- 10 The PRO/APRO of all the District Courts of Delhi & New Delhi.
- 11 The Website Committee (Hindi & English), Tis Hazari Court, Delhi.
- 12 The Branch In-charge, Computer Branch, Saket Courts with the direction to upload the same on the website of South District.
- 13 PS/Reader to the Principal District & Sessions Judge, South District.
- 14 R &I Branch, South District for uploading on LAYERS.
- 15 Notice Board.

Principal Districe & Sessions Judge South District, Saket Courts Complex, New Delhi

land

ne

6-

10